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Questions 3-19 and 22-45 are for release after 6:00 PM/ET January 15, 2025.

All other questions are held for future release.

Methodology

Conducted January 10-13, 2025 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R), this Fox News Poll includes interviews with a sample of 922 registered
voters (RV) nationwide who were randomly selected from a national voter file. Respondents
spoke with live interviewers on landlines (114) and cellphones (638) or completed the survey
online by following a link received via text message (170).

Telephone numbers were randomly selected from a nationwide voter file of registered voters
using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers are proportionally
representative to the number of voters in all regions across the state.

Telephone fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of + 3 percentage points.
Sampling error associated with subgroup results is higher. In addition to sampling error,
question wording and order can influence results.

When necessary, weights are generally applied to age, race, education, and area variables to
ensure the demographics of survey respondents are representative of the registered voter
population. Sources for developing weight targets include the American Community Survey, Fox
News Voter Analysis, and voter file data.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.
Surveys before January 2024 were telephone only. Web-based survey question wording may

differ slightly from telephone wording for improved clarity.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent. A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



Questions 1-2 are held for future release.

3. Do you approve or disapprove of how Donald Trump is handling the presidential
transition?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

10-13 Jan 25 52% 46 3
PAST TREND
15-18 Jan 17 37% 54 6
For reference: Do you approve or disapprove of how Joe Biden is handling the presidential transition?
6-9 Dec 20 65% 26 9
4. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Congress is doing?

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

10-13 Jan 25 26% 67 6
MOST RECENT TREND

11-14 Oct 24 25% 70 4
7-10 Jul 24 18% 80 3
25-28 Feb 24 19% 78 2
10-13 Dec 23 19% 77 4
9-12 Sep 23 19% 76 5
21-24 Apr 23 29% 66 5

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)

9-12 Dec 22 27% 67 6
9-12 Oct 22 26% 67 6
10-13 Jun 22 21% 72 7
28 Apr-1 May 22 26% 66 7
19-22 Feb 22 26% 69 5
19-22 Jun 21 34% 61 5
18-21 Apr 21 30% 58 12
6-9 Dec 20 27% 63 10
13-16 Jun 20 24% 62 14
4-7 Apr 20 35% 50 15
21-24 Mar 20 31% 54 15
23-26 Feb 20 26% 65 10
19-22 Jan 20 26% 58 17
8-11 Dec 19 23% 62 15
6-8 Oct 19 21% 63 16
11-14 May 19 21% 66 13
20-22 Jan 19 18% 67 15
13-16 Oct 18 23% 63 14
19-21 Aug 18 23% 68 9
22-24 Apr 18 19% 70 11
21-23 Jan 18 15% 70 15

27-29 Aug 17 15% 74 11
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5.-14. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have a
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one
please just say so. [IF FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

---------- Favorable----------  -------Unfavorable------- (Can’t Never

TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Donald Trump 50% 34 16 50 8 42 * -
Kamala Harris 45% 24 21 55 12 42 * *
JD Vance 43% 24 18 46 12 34 2 9
Elon Musk 43% 22 21 52 15 37 3 2
Joe Biden 40% 18 22 59 16 44 * -
Chuck Schumer 30% 10 20 46 18 28 3 20
Mike Johnson 28% 7 21 37 15 22 6 29
Hakeem Jeffries 27% 14 13 29 12 17 5 39
George Soros 17% 4 13 43 15 28 6 34
John Thune 15% 4 11 25 15 11 7 53

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Donald Trump

10-13 Jan 25 [HIGH] 50% 50 * -
11-14 Oct 24 48% 52 * *
13-16 Sep 24 46% 54 * *
9-12 Aug 24 47% 53 * *
7-10 Jul 24 44% 56 * *
14-17 Jun 24 43% 57 * *
10-13 May 24 46% 53 * *
22-25 Mar 24 45% 54 1 -
25-28 Feb 24 43% 57 * *
10-13 Dec 23 45% 55 * -
10-13 Nov 23 44% 56 1 *
6-9 Oct 23 43% 57 * -
9-12 Sep 23 43% 57 * *
11-14 Aug 23 39% 61 - -
21-24 Apr 23 43% 56 1 *
9-12 Dec 22 42% 57 * -
9-12 Sep 22 41% 58 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 45% 54 1 -
6-9 Dec 20 45% 54 1

27-29 Oct 20 44% 55 1

3-6 Oct 20 44% 54 1

7-10 Sep 20 46% 53 1 -
9-12 Aug 20 43% 55 2 -
12-15 Jul 20 43% 56 1 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

13-16 Jun 20 43% 56 1
17-20 May 20 43% 55 1
4-7 Apr 20 47% 50 3
23-26 Feb 20 44% 55 1 -
19-22 Jan 20 45% 55 1 -
6-8 Oct 19 43% 56 1 -
11-13 Aug 19 42% 56 2
21-23 Jul 19 45% 51 3
14-16 Apr 19 44% 53 2
10-12 Feb 19 43% 54 3 -
9-11 Dec 18 46% 52 2 -
13-16 Oct 18 44% 53 3
19-21 Aug 18 41% 57 2
3-6 Jun 18 45% 53 1
22-24 Apr 18 43% 55 2 -
18-21 Mar 18 44% 53 3
21-23 Jan 18 45% 53 2
22-24 Oct 17 39% 59 2
27-29 Aug 17 44% 55 1
25-27 Jun 17 47% 51 2
12-14 Mar 17 44% 53 2
15-18 Jan 17 42% 55 3 -
11-13 Dec 16 47% 51 3 *
3-6 Nov 16 38% 60 2 *
1-3 Nov 16 42% 56 1 *
22-250Oct 16 41% 57 2 *
15-17 Oct 16 38% 59 2 *
10-12 Oct 16 35% 63 2 *
3-6 Oct 16 40% 58 2 -
27-29 Sep 16 41% 57 2 -
11-14 Sep 16 41% 57 2 *
28-30 Aug 16 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 jLow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

Kamala Harris

10-13 Jan 25 45% 55 * *
11-14 Oct 24 47% 52 1 *
13-16 Sep 24 49% 51 * -
9-12 Aug 24 48% 51 1 *
7-10 Jul 24 44% 54 * 2
14-17 Jun 24 41% 57 1 1
10-13 May 24 40% 55 1 3
22-25 Mar 24 38% 59 1 2
25-28 Feb 24 ow 37% 60 1 1
6-9 Oct 23 40% 57 1 2
9-12 Sep 23 38% 60 1 1
11-14 Aug 23 39% 56 2 3
21-24 Apr 23 41% 57 1 2
9-12 Dec 22 37% 53 2 8
10-13 Jun 22 39% 56 4 2
16-19 Oct 21 44% 54 1 1
7-10 Aug 21 45% 51 3 1
18-21 Apr 21 49% 46 5 *
6-9 Dec 20 [HIGH] 54% 42 3 *
3-6 Oct 20 53% 40 5 2
7-10 Sep 20 51% 44 2 2
9-12 Aug 20" 44% 40 9 7
6-8 Oct 19 37% 40 11 12
11-13 Aug 19 41% 40 12 7
Note: Asked 11-12 Aug 20 only, £5%

JD Vance
10-13 Jan 25 43% 46 2 9
11-14 Oct 24 44% 47 2 8
13-16 Sep 24 38% 50 2 10
9-12 Aug 24 38% 51 2 9

Elon Musk
10-13 Jan 25 43% 52 3 2
11-14 Oct 24 44% 48 3 5
9-12 Dec 22 44% 43 6 7

Joe Biden
10-13 Jan 25 40% 59 * -
11-14 Oct 24 39% 61 * *
13-16 Sep 24 41% 58 * *
9-12 Aug 24 38% 61 1 *
7-10 Jul 24 40% 60 - -
14-17 Jun 24 44% 56 * *

10-13 May 24 44% 56



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

22-25 Mar 24 39% 60 1

25-28 Feb 24 41% 59 * *
10-13 Dec 23 41% 58 1

10-13 Nov 23 41% 59 * *
6-9 Oct 23 41% 59 * -
9-12 Sep 23 40% 60 * *
11-14 Aug 23 43% 57 - -
21-24 Apr 23 44% 56 * *
9-12 Dec 22 43% 56 * -
9-12 Sep 22 42% 57 1 -
10-13 Jun 22 42% 57 1 -
19-22 Feb 22 43% 56 1 *
16-19 Oct 21 45% 55 * *
7-10 Aug 21 51% 48 1 *
18-21 Apr 21 54% 44 2 -
6-9 Dec 20 59% 39 1 -
27-29 Oct 20 55% 44 1 *
3-6 Oct 20 57% 41 2 *
7-10 Sep 20 54% 45 1 *
9-12 Aug 20 53% 43 3 -
12-15 Jul 20 54% 43 3 *
13-16 Jun 20 53% 44 3 -
17-20 May 20 48% 46 4 1
4-7 Apr 20 48% 47 5 *
23-26 Feb 20 50% 46 4 *
6-8 Oct 19 50% 44 6 *
11-13 Aug 19 50% 42 7 2
3-6 Jun 18 56% 35 7 2
27-29 Aug 17 56% 35 6 3
11-13 Dec 16 56% 33 8 2
5-8 Jun 16 53% 36 7 5
20-22 Sep 15 49% 40 7 4
29-31 Mar 15 43% 47 6 4
11-13 Jan 15 44% 44 7 5
22-24 Jun 13 42% 48 5 4
28-30 Oct 12 46% 46 5 2
7-9 Oct 12 44% 46 8 2
24-26 Sep 12 44% 43 9 4
9-11 Sep 12 45% 44 9 3
19-21 Aug 12 45% 42 9 3
13-15 May 12 41% 44 11 4
22-23 ApI’ 09 [HIGH] 59% 28 11 2
31 Mar-1 Apr 09 51% 35 11 2
17-18 Feb 09 59% 29 11 1
13-14 Jan 09 58% 24 14 4



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

9-10 Dec 08 54% 30 13 3
1-2 Nov 08 55% 37 5 3
20-21 Oct 08 56% 32 9 3
8-9 Oct 08 57% 29 12 1
22-23 Sep 08 48% 31 18 3
8-9 Sep 08 51% 29 15 4
30-31 Aug 05 jrow 19% 16 27 37
Chuck Schumer
10-13 Jan 25 30% 46 3 20
22-25 Mar 24 30% 49 5 17
16-19 Oct 21 mcn 33% 49 4 14
9-11 Dec 18 28% 40 18 15
19-21 Aug 18 28% 42 18 13
22-24 Apr 18 29% 38 18 15
21-23 Jan 18 31% 39 14 16
27-29 Aug 17 27% 34 14 26
25-27 Jun 17 jwow 26% 35 18 21
12-14 Mar 17 26% 30 14 30
Mike Johnson
10-13 Jan 25 28% 37 6 29
Hakeem Jeffries
10-13 Jan 25 27% 29 5 39
George Soros
10-13 Jan 25 17% 43 6 34
John Thune

10-13 Jan 25 15% 25 7 53



What do you think should be Donald Trump’s top priority as president? [RECORD
VERBATIM. DO NOT READ LIST] [ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE] [IF
MULTIPLE RESPONSES, ASK: Well, if you had to pick one...]

10-13 Jan 25
(Build the wall/immigration/deportation) 13%
(Economy/jobs) 13

(Addressing inflation/prices)

(Make America Great Again/put America first)
(Resign/quit)

(Bring people together/unite the country)
(Environment/climate change)

(Help the poor)

(Health care)

(Keep his promises)

(National security)

(Ethics/honesty)

(Reduce debt/government spending)
(War in Ukraine)

(Better communication/stop tweeting)
(Listen to his advisors/learn)

(War in the Middle East)

(Tax reform)

(Equality/civil rights)

(Morals/values)

(Foreign policy)

(Implementing tariffs)

(Education)

(Other)

(Don’t know)

For reference 20-22 Jan 19 15-18 Jan 17
(Build the wall/immigration) 16% 4%
(Economy/jobs) 12 25
(End government shutdown) 11 N/A
(Resign/quit) 10 5
(Bring people together/unite the country) 12
(National security)

(Make America Great Again/put America first)
(Health care)

(Ethics/honesty)

(Listen to his advisors/learn)

(Foreign policy)

(Education)

(Reduce debt/government spending)

(Help the poor)

(Environment/climate change)
(Morals/values)

(Keep his promises)

(Better communication/stop tweeting)

(Tax reform)

(Equality/civil rights)

(Other)

(Don’'t know)
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16.

17.

18.

19.

Would you characterize Donald Trump’s 2024 election victory as a mandate, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
10-13 Jan 25 42% 51 7

Do you think Trump’s 2024 victory was mostly an endorsement of his policies and past
performance or mostly a rejection of Biden and Harris’ policies and performance?

Rejection of
Endorsement of Trump Biden and Harris (Don’t know)
10-13 Jan 25 41% 54 4

Which of the following is closer to how you think Trump should approach governing? He
should...[ROTATE]

Look for opportunities to Advance
work with Democrats, even his agenda and policies,
if it means compromising  even if it causes division (Don’t know)
10-13 Jan 25 65% 32 3

Which of the following is closer to how you think Democrats should approach the Trump
administration? They should...[ROTATE]

Look for opportunities Resist Trump’s
to work with Trump, even agenda and policies,
if it means compromising  even if it causes division (Don’t know)
10-13 Jan 25 78% 20 1




Questions 20-21 are held for future release.

22. In general, do you think imposing tariffs or fees on products imported from other
countries helps the U.S. economy, hurts the economy, or doesn’t make much of a
difference either way?

No
Helps Hurts difference (Don’t know)
10-13 Jan 25 32% 50 15 3
13-16 Sep 24 36% 39 21 4
15-17 Sep 19 31% 45 12 11
11-13 Aug 19 29% 46 15 10
9-12 Jun 19 33% 45 17 5

For reference: Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from China -- in the long
run, do you think this strategy will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a
difference either way?

11-14 May 19 34% 45 11 9

For reference: Recently, the United States increased tariffs or fees on imports from other countries. In the
long run, do you think these tariffs will help the U.S. economy, hurt the economy, or not make much of a

difference either way?
16-19 Sep 18 36% 42 16 6

23.-34. How concerned are you about each of the following? [RANDOMIZE)]

Summary Table Among Registered Voters

--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
Inflation and higher prices 89% 58 31 11 9 2 *
Natural disasters like
hurricanes and wildfires 79% 39 41 20 17 3 1
Political divisions within
the country 77% 35 42 23 17 5 1
Terrorist attacks 74% 38 36 26 23 3 1
Energy policy 72% 30 42 27 22 5 1
Border security 67% 37 30 32 25 7 1
Illegal immigration 66% 38 28 33 24 10 1
Gun laws 65% 36 28 34 25 9 1
The war in the Middle East 65% 25 40 34 27 7 1
Climate change 64% 37 27 35 22 13 1
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine 63% 27 36 36 25 11 1
Transgender issues 34% 17 18 64 27 37 2



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Inflation and higher prices

10-13 Jan 25 89% 58 31 11 9 2 *
10-13 Dec 23 86% 57 29 13 11 3 *
10-13 Nov 23» 89% 62 27 11 9 1 *
9-12 Sep 23 91% 63 27 9 6 3 *
19-22 May 23» 90% 61 29 10 7 3 -
24-27 Mar 23+ 90% 61 29 10 8 2 *
27-30 Jan 23 86% 52 35 13 11 2 1
9-12 Oct 22~ 89% 59 30 11 8 3 *
9-12 Sep 22~ 89% 59 30 11 8 3 *
10-13 Jul 22 93% 67 25 7 5 2 *
28 Apr-1 May 22 87% 54 32 13 9 3 1
16-19 Jan 22 85% 54 32 14 11 3 *
11-14 Dec 21 84% 55 29 15 11 4 *
16-19 Oct 21~ 87% 53 34 12 9 3 1
12-15 Sep 21 82% 48 35 17 13 4 1
7-10 Aug 21 86% 53 33 14 11 3 *
19-22 Jun 21 83% 50 33 16 14 2 *
Natural disasters like hurricanes and wildfires
10-13 Jan 25 79% 39 41 20 17 3 1
9-11 Dec 18 70% 30 40 27 20 7
Political divisions within the country

10-13 Jan 25 T7% 35 42 23 17 5 1
10-13 Nov 23+ 82% 45 37 17 14 3 1
19-22 May 23» 79% 43 36 20 15 5 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 83% 41 42 17 12 5 1
27-30 Jan 23 78% 40 38 21 15 6 1
9-12 Oct 227 74% 38 36 25 20 5 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 79% 40 40 20 14 6 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 81% 42 38 18 14 4 1
16-19 Jan 22 78% 42 36 21 16 5 1
16-19 Oct 217 76% 44 32 22 16 6 2
7-10 Aug 21 83% 54 29 17 12 4 1
9-11 Dec 18 78% 39 39 19 13 5 3
21-23 Jan 18 74% 30 44 24 18 6 3



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Terrorist attacks

10-13 Jan 25 74% 38 36 26 23 3 1
4-6 Feb 13 67% 22 45 33 27 6 1
14-16 Mar 11 64% 26 38 35 27 8 1
1-2 Sep 10 66% 25 41 33 29 4 1
9-10 Dec 08 67% 27 40 32 25 7 1
8-9 Sep 08 72% 28 44 27 22 5 1
Energy policy
10-13 Jan 25 72% 30 42 27 22 5 1
Border security
10-13 Jan 25 67% 37 30 32 25 7 1
10-13 Nov 23~ 69% 40 28 31 24 7 *
19-22 May 23~ 64% 35 29 36 27 8 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 69% 34 35 31 22 8 1
27-30 Jan 23 65% 34 31 35 26 9 *
9-12 Oct 22~ 67% 36 31 32 25 7 1
For reference: Migrants at the southern border
16-19 Jan 22 59% 34 25 40 29 11 1
16-19 Oct 21" 69% 42 27 29 21 8 2
[llegal immigration
10-13 Jan 25 66% 38 28 33 24 10 1
7-10 Jul 24 73% 47 25 27 21 6 *
27-30 Jan 23 63% 34 29 36 26 10 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 62% 34 28 37 25 12 1
10-13 Jul 22 62% 36 26 37 28 9 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 71% 42 29 28 20 8 1
12-15 Sep 21 59% 35 23 40 28 12 2
7-10 Aug 21 66% 43 23 33 24 10 1
18-21 Apr 21 67% 34 32 31 21 9 3
9-11 Dec 18 66% 33 32 31 23 9 3
21-23 Jan 18 64% 24 40 34 25 9 1
21-23 May 17 51% 24 27 48 32 16 1
26-28 Jun 16 62% 24 38 37 27 10 1
21-23 Jun 15 61% 19 42 37 27 10 1
4-6 Feb 13 60% 16 44 39 33 6 1
1-2 Sep 10 71% 29 42 28 21 7 1



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Gun laws
10-13 Jan 25 65% 36 28 34 25 9 1
10-13 Nov 23~ 72% 41 31 27 20 7 1
19-22 May 23» 69% 45 24 29 20 9 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 69% 38 31 29 18 11 2
27-30 Jan 23 66% 38 28 33 22 11 1
9-12 Oct 227 69% 38 31 31 21 10 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 70% 41 29 30 19 10 1
10-13 Jul 22 78% 50 28 22 16 6 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 73% 39 34 25 16 9 2
18-21 Apr 21 74% 39 35 23 14 9 3
9-11 Dec 18 69% 35 34 27 17 10 3
26-28 Jun 16 79% 34 45 20 14 6 1
21-23 Jun 15 68% 25 43 30 17 13 3
4-6 Feb 13 78% 26 52 21 17 4 2

The war in the Middle East
10-13 Jan 25 65% 25 40 34 27 7 1
For reference: The war between Israel and Hamas
9-12 Aug 24 74% 37 37 25 16 9 1
7-10 Jul 24 69% 29 41 30 23 6 1
10-13 Nov 23" 74% 36 38 25 20 6 1
For reference: The war between Israel and Hamas could escalate into a broader regional war
9-12 Aug 24 77% 39 37 22 15 7 1

Climate change
10-13 Jan 25 64% 37 27 35 22 13 1
7-10 Jul 24 62% 36 26 37 21 17 *
10-13 Nov 23~ 58% 32 26 42 26 16 *
19-22 May 23~ 56% 27 29 43 27 16 1
24-27 Mar 23~ 61% 33 28 37 22 15 1
9-12 Oct 227 63% 36 26 37 24 13 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 66% 34 32 33 16 17 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 57% 28 29 42 22 20 1
16-19 Oct 21~ 61% 35 26 37 22 15 1
12-15 Sep 21 63% 36 27 36 20 17 1
7-10 Aug 21 60% 37 23 40 22 18 1
18-21 Apr 21 57% 31 26 40 24 16 3
9-11 Dec 18 64% 33 31 32 19 13 4
21-23 Jan 18 57% 24 33 41 22 19 2
16-18 Jul 17 62% 34 28 36 16 20 2
21-23 May 17 60% 29 31 40 21 19 1
26-28 Jun 16 56% 19 37 43 26 17 1
21-23 Jun 15 51% 17 34 48 25 23 1
4-6 Feb 13 46% 13 33 52 33 19 1



--------- Concerned--------- -------Not concerned-------  (Don't
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)

Russia’s invasion of Ukraine

10-13 Jan 25 63% 27 36 36 25 11 1
9-12 Aug 24 69% 34 35 30 20 10 1
7-10 Jul 24 69% 32 37 30 22 8 1
10-13 Nov 23~ 67% 33 33 33 24 9 *
27-30 Jan 23 68% 32 36 31 22 9 1
9-12 Oct 22~ 73% 34 39 26 19 7 1
9-12 Sep 22~ 65% 27 38 33 23 10 2
10-13 Jul 22 69% 30 39 30 22 9 1
28 Apr-1 May 22~ 80% 45 35 19 11 8 1
18-21 Mar 22 82% 42 41 17 12 5 1
For reference: “The situation between Russia and Ukraine”

19-22 Feb 22 66% 26 40 32 24 8 3
16-19 Jan 22 62% 24 38 36 27 9 2

Transgender issues

10-13 Jan 25 34% 17 18 64 27 37 2
10-13 Nov 23~ 46% 25 21 53 27 26 1

"“Results among half the sample, + 4%

On another subject...

35.

Which of the following comes closest to your view on illegal immigration? Should the
United States ... [ROTATE 1 AND 3]

SCALE: 1. Deport all illegal immigrants back to their home country 2. Deport only
those illegal immigrants who have been charged with crimes but allow those who are
law-abiding to remain in the U.S. and eventually qualify for citizenship 3. Allow all
illegal immigrants to remain in the U.S. 4. (Don't know)

Deport Allow
Deport all criminals all to remain (Don’t know)
10-13 Jan 25 30% 59 10 1

For reference: Please tell me whether you favor or oppose each of the following policy ideas related to
immigration and border security.
Deporting immigrants who are living in the United States illegally back to their home countries?

Favor Oppose (Don’t know)
11-14 Oct 24 67% 30 3
10-13 Dec 23 67% 28 5
19-22 Feb 23 58% 37 5
16-19 Nov 15 52% 40 8
Allowing illegal immigrants who have jobs in the United States to apply for legal status?

Favor Oppose (Don’’t know)
11-14 Oct 24 58% 40 2
10-13 Dec 23 62% 36 3
19-22 Feb 23 66% 32 2
16-19 Nov 15 68% 28 3



Next...
36.

37.

Who do you think is winning the war in Ukraine -- Ukraine or Russia?

Ukraine Russia (Neither) (Don’t know)
10-13 Jan 25 42% 41 9 8
19-22 May 23 47% 37 9 7
27-30 Jan 23 51% 34 9 6

Do you think there should be a limited timeframe for U.S. support of Ukraine in its fight
against Russia or should U.S. support continue as long as it takes for Ukraine to win?

As long as it

Limited timeframe takes for Ukraine to win  (Don’t know)
10-13 Jan 25 48% 47 4
22-25 Mar 24 51% 45 4
6-9 Oct 23 51% 45 4
19-22 Feb 23 46% 50 4

In the Middle East conflict, do you side more with...

38.

39.

The Israelis or more with the Palestinians?

Israelis Palestinians  (Neither) (Don’t know)

10-13 Jan 25 54% 32 8 6
13-16 Sep 24 60% 26 8 7
9-12 Aug 24 60% 29 5 5
14-17 Jun 24 57% 29 8 7
10-13 May 24 57% 28 8 7
22-25 Mar 24 59% 28 7 6
25-28 Feb 24 59% 29 7 5
10-13 Dec 23 61% 23 10 6
10-13 Nov 23 66% 22 8 4
7-9 Oct 23~ 68% 18 7 8
22-25 May 21 59% 24 10 7
“Note.: Asked 7-9 Oct 23 only, £ 3.5%

Israel or Iran?

Israel Iran (Neither) (Don’t know)

10-13 Jan 25 77% 11 8 3



Next...

40.-45. Please tell me if you favor or oppose each of the following proposals. [RANDOMIZE]

Favor Oppose  (Don’t know)
Ending Daylight Saving Time? 62% 33 5
Extending the 2017 tax reform law? 54% 34 12
Having the United States take over the
Panama Canal? 42% 53 6
Imposing large tariffs on Canada and
Mexico to get them to change their
immigration policies? 42% 53 6
Investigating people who prosecuted
Donald Trump? 41% 56 3
Having the United States purchase
Greenland? 37% 57 6
Questions 46-48 are held for future release.
POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat--------  --------Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other
10-13 Jan 25 42% 34 8 43 33 10 15
6-9 Dec 24 41% 33 8 42 34 8 17
11-14 Oct 24 42% 34 8 44 34 10 14
13-16 Sep 24 42% 34 8 42 33 9 17
9-12 Aug 24 42% 34 8 43 33 10 15
7-10 Jul 24 42% 33 9 43 33 10 15
14-17 Jun 24 43% 33 10 42 33 9 14
10-13 May 24 41% 32 9 41 33 8 18
22-25 Mar 24 41% 32 9 42 33 9 17
25-28 Feb 24 42% 34 8 43 33 10 15



